# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

## Municipality of Mina

### Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

#### **RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 079**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE LGU AND THE POTOTAN MEDILAB, INC. GOVERNING SEND-OUT HUMAN SPECIMEN POLICY OF THE GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, the Mina Laboratory and medical clinic is now operating under the Municipality of Mina the management and control of the Office headed by the Municipal Health Officer, Dr. Jeanette A. Sobrevega;

WHEREAS, Pototan Medilab, Inc., managed by Mary Joy V. Franco, with Office address at Rumbang, Pototan, Iloilo is duly recognized clinical laboratory of the Department of Health authorized to perform specimen laboratory examination;

WHEREAS, Pototan Medilab, Inc., is at all times available and ready to accept specimens sent to them by the Municipality of Mina for laboratory examinations in case the same is not available in the former's laboratory in accordance with the policies, procedures and guidelines governing SENT-OUT HUMAN SPECIMEN of the Department of Health;

WHEREAS, the MOA between the LGU and the Pototan Medilab, Inc. is about to expire, which needs to be renewed, hence this authority.

#### NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE LGU AND THE POTOTAN MEDILAB, INC. GOVERNING SEND-OUT HUMAN SPECIMEN POLICY OF THE GOVERNMENT.

**ADOPTED** this **12**<sup>th</sup> day of July **2018**, on motion of **Hon. Germaine D. Dableo** duly seconded by **Hon. Ariel V. Novo.** 

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo	oregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-079/mayorsoffice-RPG